

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT I
Appeal No. 2013AP000544

07-25-2013

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

Bank of New York,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

Shirley T. Carson,

Defendant-Appellant,

Bayfield Financial LLC and Collins Financial Services,

Defendants.

APPEAL FROM A DECISION AND ORDER BY THE
MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT
THE HON. JANE CARROLL
CIRCUIT COURT CASE NO: 11CV001330

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
SHIRLEY T. CARSON

LEGAL ACTION OF WISCONSIN, INC.

April A.G. Hartman
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

P.O. Address

Legal Action of Wisconsin, Inc.
230 West Wells Street, Room 800
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53203
(414) 278-7722 x. 3030
agh@legalaction.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

ARGUMENT.....1

 I. The circuit court has the statutory authority to order the sale of an abandoned property in a foreclosure, and such sales are mandated by Wis. Stat. § 846.102.....1

 A. Bank of New York’s argument ignores the key statute in this case, Wis. Stat. § 846.102.....1

 B. The language of Wis. Stat. § 846.102 gives the circuit court the authority to mandate a sale.....2

 C. Foreclosure judgments are regulated differently than money judgments.....4

 II. Courts have the equitable authority to compel plaintiffs to diligently prosecute their cases to completion.....6

 III. The circuit court should decide whether an order to take the property to sale is equitable in this case.....7

CONCLUSION.....10

CERTIFICATIONS11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

Auric v. Continental Casualty Co., 111 Wis. 2d 507, 331 N.W.2d 335 (1983)2

Charolais Breeding Ranches, Ltd. v. FPC Sec. Corp., 90 Wis. 2d 97, 279 N.W.2d 493 (Ct. App. 1979)3

First Federated Savings Bank v. McDonah, 143 Wis. 2d 429, 422 N.W.2d 113 (Ct. App. Wis. 1988)6

GMAC Mortgage Corp. of Penn. v. Gisvold, 215 Wis. 2d 459, 572 N.W.2d 466 (1998)3, 6, 7, 8

JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Green, 2008 WI App 78, 311 Wis. 2d 715, 753 N.W.2d 5365

Kleinstick v. Daleiden, 71 Wis. 2d 432, 238 N.W.2d 714 (1976)8

Security State Bank v. Sechen, 2005 WI App 253, 288 Wis. 2d 168, 707 N.W.2d 5766

Statutes Cited

Wis. Stat. § 806.078

Wis. Stat. § 806.07(g)9

Wis. Stat. § 806.07(h)9

Wis. Stat. § 846.177

Wis. Stat. § 846.102*passim*
